

**New India Assurance Company Limited vs.
Promila and others**

FAO No. 311 of 2023

10.04.2026 Present:

Mr. Raman Sethi, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Surender Verma, Advocate, for respondents
No. 1 & 2.

Ms. Ankita, Advocate, vice Mr. Vinay Sharma,
Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Vinod Thakur and Mr. Mohar Singh, Advocates,
for respondent No.4.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of
respondent No. 4 has placed on record order dated 6.2.2026
passed in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No.(s) 2862 of
2026 titled *Shyamkishor Chaudhary vs. Branch Manager*,
wherefrom it is evident that a similar issue is pending
consideration before the Apex Court.

In view thereof, the hearing of the present matter
is deferred.

List on **17th June, 2026.**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

10th April 2026
(Tarun)